CH \$115.00 5893

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM732356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FXO CORPORATION		05/27/2022	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GREEN ROCK INVESTMENT FUND II LLC
Street Address:	5546 ROSEMEAD BLVD. #204
City:	TEMPLE CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91780
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5893482	HONEYLEAF
Serial Number:	88214038	
Serial Number:	88214042	EFEX
Serial Number:	88303404	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8167531000

Email: jwillard@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Joy Willard

Address Line 1: 900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111139-714134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joy Willard, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/Joy Willard/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Green Rock- TM Termination (FXO) Executed-c#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007743 FRAME: 0067

900698586

source=Green Rock- TM Termination (FXO) Executed-c#page2.tif source=Green Rock- TM Termination (FXO) Executed-c#page3.tif source=Green Rock- TM Termination (FXO) Executed-c#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007743 FRAME: 0068

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

WHEREAS, FXO CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "**Grantor**"), is the owner of record of the trademarks, applications and trademark licenses listed on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> (collectively, the "**Trademark Collateral**");

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 22, 2021 (the "**Trademark Security Agreement**"), between the Grantor and Green Rock Investment Fund II LLC, a California limited liability company ("**Secured Party**"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 3, 2021, at Reel 7179, Frame 0340; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and terminate the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral more fully described on <u>Schedule 1</u>, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

83503846.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007743 FRAME: 0069

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of May 27, 2022.

Secured Party:

Green Rock Investment Fund II LLC

Name: Cindy Huang

Title: Manager

REEL: 007743 FRAME: 0070

Schedule 1 to Termination of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral

Trademark Registrations

See attached.

Intellectual Property Licenses

- AMENDED AND RESTATED NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT Marketing and Retail Sales Master IP agreement in connection with use of the STIIIZY IP and other IP controlled by STIIIZY
 - a. Effective as of December 1, 2020
 - b. By and between STIIIZY, LLC, a California limited liability company("Licensor"), and J Stone, LLC ("Licensee")
- 2. NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT Wholesale IP rights granted to Ironworks in connection with the production and distribution of STIIIZY and other IP controlled by STIIIZY.
 - a. Effective as of July 1, 2019
 - b. By and between STIIIZY, LLC, a California limited liability company("Licensor"), and Ironworks Collective, Inc., a California corporation ("Licensee")
- 3. NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT Master License Agreement transferring all rights and interest to STIIIZY LLC.
 - a. Effective as of July 1, 2019
 - b. By and between STIIIZY, LLC, a California limited liability company("Licensee"), and FXO Corporation ("Licensor")

83503846.2 **TRA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 007743 FRAME: 0071

Committy	Trademark	image	Status	App Number	Tiled	Registration	Tegrisiere	Owner	
US-California	a liquid drop with an upside down leaf in the		Registered			306068	3/22/19	FXO Corporation	31
	about account of the			*****					****
	middle of the drop, with 2				•••••				
	or over mised on omig		••••						
	around the drop	i							
US-California	CANNABIS SIMPLIFIED		Registered			305331	12/7/18	FXO Corporation	05, 25, 34
US-California	CRAFTED FOR THE		Registered			306069	4/5/19	FXO Corporation	31
	CANNABIS CONNOISSEUR								
US-California	EFEX		Registered			305330	12/6/18	FXO Corporation	05, 34, 25
US-California	EFEX with capitalized "E F		Registered			300648	3/5/18	FXO Corporation	34
	E" and the "X" is a stylized					••••		,	
	letter appearing as an								••••
	outline but with no								••••
	closure at ends; with the					•••••			
	bottom and top angles								
	extending higher and					•••••			
	lower than the "EFE" in								••••
	front								
US-Calitornia	Ornamental Leat		Registered			305329	12/6/18	FXO Corporation	05, 25, 34
US-California	HONEYLEAF		Registered		2/15/19	306067	3/22/19	FXO Corporation	31
United States	HONEYLEAF	`M	Registered	88303426	2/15/2019	5893482	10/22/19		25
United States	Color is not claimed as a	yo Xo		88214038	12/20/18			FXO Corporation	25, 34
	feature of the mark. The								
	mark consists of								
	ornamental leaf.						; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;		
United States	EFEX		Registered	88214042	12/20/18	6213928	12/8/20	FXO Corporation	25, 34
United States	Color is not claimed as a	Account of the second	Registered	88303404	2/15/19	5893481	10/22/19	FXO Corporation	25
	feature of the mark. The						••••		
	mark consists of a liquid					•••••			
	drop with upside down					*****			
	leaf in middle;								
	surrounded with two								
	broken lines in shape of					•••••			
	circle around drop								

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007743 FRAME: 0072

RECORDED: 06/03/2022